
 

                   
  

  

Commissioners’ Public Meeting with Councillors 

  
Wednesday, 28th October, 2015, 11.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. 

 
Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham, S60 2TH 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Item 

 
Subject and Lead 
 

 
Time 

1. Welcome  
Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers 
 

 
11.00 

2. Commissioners – progress since last meeting (oral report) 
 
Each Commissioner will speak for a few moments to talk through 
his/ her area of work and progress to date. 
 

• Commissioner Malcolm Newsam Pages 12-21* 

• Commissioner Mary Ney Pages 22-27* 

• Commissioner Stella Manzie Pages 28-40* 

• Commissioner Julie Kenny Pages 41-47* 

• Commissioner Sir Derek Myers Pages 48-53* 
 

*Commissioners’ Six Month Progress Review to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (attached) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

11.05 

11.15 

11.25 

11.35 

11.45  

3. Questions from Elected Members 
 

11.55  

4. Party Leaders – report on progress   
 
The Leader will present an oral progress report at the meeting. 
  
Each of the Party Leaders will update what they are doing to improve  
the Council. 
 

12.10 
 
 
 
 

5. Questions from Commissioners/ Elected Members 
 

12.25 

6. Public Question Time  
Commissioner Sir Derek Myers to facilitate  
 

12.40 

7. Close  13.00 

 

 



Commissioners’  
6 Month Progress Review 

to the Department for Communities and Local Government

RECOVERY AND RESTORATION
EVIDENCE FILE AS AT AUGUST 2015

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 2

Chapter Title Page

1 INTRODUCTION 3

2 TIMELINE OF KEY HEADLINES/PROGRESS 4

3 WHERE WE WERE: 6

3.1 – Council failings 6

3.2 – Key statistics about Rotherham 7

3.3 – Budget 7

4 WHERE WE ARE NOW 8

5 PROGRESS AGAINST THE MISSION OUTCOMES: 12

5.1 – Commissioner Newsam 12

5.2 – Commissioner Ney 22

5.3 – Commissioner Manzie 28

5.4 – Commissioner Kenny 41

5.5 – Commissioner Myers 48

Appendices

A
Formal first report of the three months progre
[...]
tration 

English Defence 
League Demonstration 
cancelled 

Demonstration- 
involving over 20 right 
wing groups

National Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) 
awareness day 

Planned and effective 
press handling of 
independent report 
on suicides of young 
people 

National Crime Agency 
says 300 potential 
suspects identified 
as part of Operation 
Stovewood 

Announcement that 
550 Tata Steel jobs at 
risk (490 in Rotherham 
area) 

Chair appointed to lead 
an independent review 
of South Yorkshire 
Police 

Her Majesty’s Inspector 
of Constabulary (HMIC) 
Published a post-
inspection review on the 
child protection work 
carried out by South 
Yorkshire Police

Taxi licensing strike and 
protest 

From April 2015, 10 
people have been 
charged/summonsed 
to court in relation to 
Rotherham with Child 
Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) offences

Panorama Stolen 
Childhoods – the  
Legacy of Grooming 

Page 5



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 6

3 .1  Counci l  fa i l ings 
  3.1.1  The Corporate Governance Inspection (CGI) of the Council, led by Louise Casey CB, was instigated 

in September 2014 as a result of the report of Professor Alexis Jay into the serious, longstanding 

failings in children’s social care in Rotherham. This was reinforced by the Ofsted inspection report 

in November 2014 which assessed the Council’s children’s social care services as “inadequate”. The 

CGI set out a succession of serious, corporate failings across the organisation as well as its wider 

partnership relations. Failing identified included:

  3.1.2 From the Corporate Governance Inspection (CGI):

	 	 l   Poor leadership and lack of vision

	 	 l    Lack of transparency

	 	 l   Inability to address past weaknesses

	 	 l  Lack of robust scrutiny

	 	 l   Failure to face up to uncomfortable truths

	 	 l  Failed accountability

	 	 l   Weak partnerships and community strategy

	 	 l  A culture of denial

	 	 l  A focus on reputation rather than quali
[...]
ts, Council and 

Voluntary sector

l       Robust revision of the Council’s licensing policy and activities undertaken by Commissioner Ney (see 

Mission Outcome 4). 

Priorities/actions: Target date: Comments/progress:

Children and Young People’s services Improvement Board:

The right multi-agency and social care 
services are in place to meet the needs of 
children at risk from Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE)

 

September 
2015

Evolve Team developed; now comprises five 
social workers, five detectives, family support 
workers, alongside health and the voluntary 
sector.  

Service design and funding agreed for Assertive 
Outreach Service by KPMG Trust, Department 
for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), DfE (Department for Education) and 
Barnardo’s.  

The necessary command structures will be 
put in place to oversee complex investigations 
and key meetings will be attended as 
appropriate by senior officers and managers 
from the relevant agencies 

July 
2015

Gold, Silver and Bronze command structures 
in place and supported by Multi-agency Risk 
Management Panel (MARP).  

Other actions:

Co-ordination of Council’s approach to Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE)

April 
2015

Commissioner’s Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) Board in place to co-ordinate all strategic 
approaches to CSE by the Council.  

Page 14



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 15

Overview

In the past few months, the Council and its partners have moved from a low base into a measurably more 

secure position. Strong leadership at all levels alongside more robust organisational arrangements are now 

leading to better operational practices and more successful outcomes for children and young people. The 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) is supporting this by developing an improved Child Sexual 

Exploitation (CSE) Strategy and a sharper delivery plan.

Issues and risks: 

l      The scale and impact of major Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) o
[...]
s:

Children and Young People’s services Improvement Board:

Secure effective leadership across Children’s 
Services 

August  
2015

Secured strong experienced interim leaders. 
Permanent Directors will all be in place by 
September – slower progress on recruiting 
Heads of Service in social care. 

Significantly strengthen the strategic 
management and oversight of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) 

March  
2015

Secured highly effective Leadership Team, 
Head of Service and consultant superintendent. 

Strengthen the arrangements for screening 
through the introduction of a Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH)

April  
2015

New Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 
introduced 1 April 2015. 
Experienced manager in post bedding down 
arrangements. 

Put in place sufficient social workers to ensure 
caseloads are manageable across the service

May  
2015

Additional social workers and managers in place 
and workloads manageable. 

Clear up the backlog of out of date 
assessments and ensure that assessments are 
completed in a timely fashion 

May  
2015

Out of date assessments reduced from 330 to 
18. 
90% of assessments now completed on time.  

Ensure all children in need, children on a child 
protection plan and looked after children have 
an up-to-date plan focussed on outcomes 

May  
2015

High levels of compliance all at over 90% or 
above. 

Ensure that children on caseload are visited at 
the required frequency by social workers 

May  
2015

High levels of compliance all at 90% or above.  

Address the severe deficits in the Integrated 
Children’s Service (ICS) system as a matter of 
urgency and procure a replacement system 

January  
2016

New system procured and in development.   
Good progress on improving legacy system in 
meantime.  

Coordinate leadership and commissioning 
across the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB), 
the Children’s Partnership Board 

October  
2015

Commissioning remains under-develop
[...]
oductive working culture.

Priorities/actions/reference: Target date: Comments/progress:

Rotherham Improvement Plan (A Fresh Start):

Consultation on new Licensing Policy 

• Section 17.10.1, page 27

•  Theme – Culture of Excellence and 
Outstanding Implementation

May – June  
2015

New Licensing Policy consulted on and adopted 
on 7th July 2015.

Phased review of existing licenses 

• Section 17.10.2, page 27

•  Theme – Culture of Excellence and 
Outstanding Implementation 

July to end 
December  

2015

Now underway. 

Other actions:

Training in the new policy and in conducting 
case hearings for members of the Licensing 
Board

August  
2015

Took place on 11th August 2015

Implementation of the new Taxi Licensing 
Policy

October  
2015

The initial implementation scheme will be 
complete by August but elements within it will 
be phased in over the next 12 months

Review the taxi licensing function, 
administration and enforcement including; 
procedures, practice, organisational 
arrangements and governance arrangements

December  
2015

Underway 

Review other licensing activities including; 
policies, procedures, practice and 
organisational arrangements

October  
2015

Underway

Decision-making undertaken by Commissioner 
Ney sitting with members of the Licensing 
Board and the Licensing Sub Committee

Ongoing Regular individual case hearings undertaken – 
see updated statistics below

Establishment of regular liaison with the 
representatives of the taxi trade and improved 
communication with drivers and inspectors

Ongoing Regular meetings of taxi trade and officials

Continued Overleaf

Page 23



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 24

MISSION OUTCOME 5: Effective working with the Police to 
disrupt criminality, enforce robustly and take action against 
wrongdoers

Baseline / where we were: 
Corporate Governance Inspection failings:
l        The Corporate Governance Inspection (CGI) led by Louise Casey stated that there had been failure by the 

Council to hold partners, particularly the Police to account

l       The inspection also concluded there was a lack of ownership and accountability specifically from the Safer 

Rotherham Partnership in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)

l       There had been a failure to pursue perpetrators of CSE and bring them to justice. Subsequently, the 

National Crime Agency (NCA) have identified over 300 potential offenders who are the subject of their 

historic investigation going back to before 2000. The link to the taxi trade is a continuing feature in police 

investigations and arrests

l       The Council has had disparate arrangements for the co-ordination of different aspects of this work 

including, Community Safety, PREVENT, Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA), 

Enforcement and Disruption capability. 

Crime and Anti-social behaviour statistics April 2014 – March 2015:
l       17,044 crimes recorded (4,046 in quarter 1 between April – June 2014)

l       15,553 anti-social behaviour incidents (4,190 in quarter 1 between April – June 2014)

What does success look like?
l       The Council has a more robust culture to deal with issues of community safety and criminality and the 

Safer Rotherham Partnership accepts ownership and accountability 

l       The governance arrangements between the Council, the Police and partners for dealing with criminality 

are understood and efficient. This also relates to the areas of responsibility under Commissioner Newsam  

l       The information flow between the Council and Police has improved and there are effective working 

relationships to disrupt criminality, including joint working arrangements for dealing with child sexual 

exploitation investigations, enforcement operations and prosecutions of potential perpetrators 

l       There has been an increase in the number of those prosecuted related to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

offences

l       Protests conce
[...]
 not only of liaison, but also activity on the ground has been explored. A proposal for a 

joint police /Council enforcement capability is being developed and funding options identified. 

This spring and summer has seen a continued series of demonstrations by far right extremist groups. This 

has a significant impact on the town centre, on local businesses and on feelings of safety of local residents. 

South Yorkshire Police (SYP) have been developing their tactical approach to provide a robust response to 

these and to mitigate the disruption to the town and to the anxiety of residents. The Council and the SYP are 

monitoring this closely with a view to establishing grounds for a restriction on the current level of disruption 

which the Town experiences. Commissioner Ney has written to the Home Secretary on this matter. To date 

the criteria for any intervention by the Home Secretary has not been met. 

Page 26



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 27

Taxi licensing statistics April 2015 – beginning August:

l        157 Licensing application/renewal requests – 148 approved, 1 considered before April 2015 and 10 

refused. (All 10 refusals were by Commissioner Ney in April and June 2015) 

l         2 revocations (By Commissioner Ney in April and June 2015) 

l       2 Immediate suspensions/revocations by officers (Both of these were as a result of information received 

from the Police)

l        Number of Licensing complaints –138

l       The first audit of all 1220 current licenses identified that 47% have a criminal conviction or motoring 

offence 

l       18 taxi licensing mystery shops – 4 identified minor issues and were rated as fair or unsatisfactory. 

Crime and Anti-social behaviour statistics April 2015 – June 2015 (Quarter 1):

l       4,864 crimes recorded (20% increase in comparison to 2014 data for quarter 1)

l         3,578 anti-social behaviour incidents (15% reduction in comparison to 2014 data for quarte
[...]
 their 

focus on quality control and assurance and in some cases, their attentitiveness to brief and support Advisory 

Cabinet Members. Most are rising to that challenge, but the implementation of the budget process, with 

significant post losses will test them further. There remains a major structural change in Adult Social Care 

and recruitment of a Strategic Director and key senior managers is a major priority. We are also well on 

reinforcing the capacity of the interim Director to enable him to make progress. He is being well supported by 

the Leader and Advisory Cabinet Member. 

Finally, one of the features of an ineffective corporate organisation is when there are wildly differing 

standards in different services and Rotherham certainly exhibits this. But we should not ignore the fact that 

some parts of the Council are performing well and “giving Rotherham a good name”. In July, Maltby Leisure 

Centre was named ‘Leisure Centre of the Year’ in the prestigious UK Active Flame fitness industry awards; 

and its private sector operator also received the award for best operator. In mid-August the overall A level 

pass rate in Rotherham was confirmed as 99.4% – an increase of 0.8%, meaning the Borough remains 

1.3% above the national average. This represents the achievement of individual schools in Rotherham, but 

supported by the LEA School Effectiveness team and all of those in the Education and Skills Service.

Issues and risks:

l     Potential time conflicts for Managing Director Commissioner between managing and participating in the 

recruitment process for the new senior people, driving the Corporate Improvement Plan, and ensuring 

appropriate support to the Leader on Devolution in the Sheffield City Region

l    Potential diversion from plan impetus by day-to-day operational events including vital support to current 

and historic Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) investigations

l    Lack of capacity (numbers of people with the right skills a
[...]
 Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

Combined Authority meetings, ensuring that the Council has a voice and is able to share its views

How will the mission outcomes be achieved?
Some actions within the Rotherham Improvement Plan (A Fresh Start) are critical to achieving this outcome 

and a selection of key actions are included below.

Note – this also links to Mission Outcome 6 – A well-performing Council. Reviewing and strengthening other 

services; ensuring a deliverable forward strategy; a productive working culture.

Page 41



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 42

Priorities/actions/reference: Target date: Comments/progress:

Rotherham Improvement Plan (A Fresh Start) actions:

Creation of new Rotherham Strategic 
Partnership 

• Section 21.1 

•  Theme – Strong, high impact 
partnerships theme

Note: linked to creation of new strategic 
vision

September  
2015

The Local Strategic Partnership has been reviewed and 
the new arrangements were agreed by all partners 
including; refreshed partnership schedule, membership, 
Terms of Reference and objectives on 2nd July.

Final approval will take place at full Council on 16th 
September 2015.

The first meeting of the Rotherham Together 
Partnership will take place at the end of September 
2015. 

A published Vision and Community 
Strategy, with linked Council and 
partner action plans 

• Section 4.2 

•  Theme – Inspirational political  
and managerial leadership

March  
2016* 

28 roadshows held to gauge the views of Rotherham 
citizens. Views and emerging priorities taken from 
the roadshows will be shared with the public at the 
Rotherham Show (12th–13th September).

Further consultation with businesses to take place at the 
“Chamber means Business” event on 16th September.

Final vision to be approved in Autumn 2015 with 
Community Strategy expected to be published in March 
2016.

Delivery programme for new 
Community Strategy commences 

•  Section – Key action & milestone of 
t
[...]
e 8th September 2015 decision meeting. 

Review of deprived communities work 
(Source – Commissioner Kenny working 
protocol)

March  
2016

The deprived neighbourhoods review will be conducted 
in conjunction with the refreshed Community Strategy.  

Overview of progress against mission outcomes 9 and 10:
Key achievements: 

l   Consulted with over 1000 people through 28 roadshows and online survey to develop a vision for 

Rotherham 

l   Reviewed the Local Strategic Partnership and agreed new ‘Rotherham Together’ partnership with partners 

l   Reviewed the Economic Growth Plan for Rotherham 

Overview:

Refreshed Local Strategic Partnership/ Programme of roadshows to develop a vision

Significant steps have been taken towards partnership working with productive meetings regarding a 

refreshed Local Strategic Partnership. The refreshed partnership will be known as the ‘Rotherham Together’ 

partnership and the draft model, terms of reference and membership were agreed by partners on 2nd July.

Initially 24 roadshows were scheduled for Political Leaders and Commissioners to meet local groups to find 

out what future priorities people wanted for their Borough. Due to increased public interest, we decided to 

hold additional roadshows to cater for those who had not had an opportunity to share their views, including; 

Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) women, teenagers and those who work during the day. Commissioners also 

hosted a business event on 10th June with approximately 20 local businesses. This was an opportunity to 

hear individuals’ thoughts on Rotherham. The overall feedback received was positive and examples of the 

feedback received include:

l    “This was an excellent forum to feedback to the Commissioners and meet other business professionals. 

There is a lot to be proud of in Rotherham and I don’t think we shout loud enough about what we do well”

l    “I was impressed with the quality of the Commissioners and their desire to get Rotherham back
[...]
uture vision for the town centre, identifying new 

threats and opportunities, strengths and weaknesses. 

Upon appointment of the selected consultants, the project is intended to commence in September 2015, 

with a draft final report expected to be submitted during November for the Council’s consideration and 

approval.

The Retailer Awards for 2015 were launched on 4th July and closed on 31st July. The awards are linked to the 

new #LoveRotherham campaign and are aimed at involving and encouraging shoppers in supporting local 

independent businesses. 350 shoppers voted for their independents and were asked to state why they loved 

Rotherham. Positive feedback was received and examples include:

l   “Prettiest town centre in South Yorkshire, lots of new innovative retailers and fantastic people”

l   “They can kick the life out of Rotherham, but its heart still beats”

l   “Rotherham has come so far, the spirit of Yorkshire is being reborn through the local business and culture”

l   “The Town is ALIVE again! Particularly love High Street and Minster Gardens”

The awards presentation will take place in September 2015.

Issues and risks:
l   Partners do not understand or buy into new partnership working

l   The Economic Growth Plan is very ambitious and sets out challenging targets. 

Next steps – activity for next period:
l   Launch of the Rotherham Together Partnership and agreed vision for the Borough – September 2015

l   Work towards developing a refreshed Community Strategy – March 2016

l   Delivery of the Economic Growth Plan – to commence following approval at full Council on 16th 

September 2015

l   Refreshed Town Centre Plan – November 2015.

Page 47



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 48

5.5 Commissioner Myers

MISSION OUTCOME 11: A healthy local 
democracy, well-prepared to take back 
responsibilities and accountabilities,  
probably in stages.

Baseline / where we were: 
Secretary of State Direction: 
l    To reb
[...]
 Start” 

6. The organisation-wide ‘Fresh Start’ Improvement Plan was therefore developed as 
the sister plan to the Children and Young People’s Services Improvement Action 
Plan, through a process led by Commissioners in consultation with Elected 
Members, senior management, wider council staff, key partners and external 
advisors on behalf of the Local Government Association (LGA). A final draft of the 
Plan was submitted to the Secretaries of State for Communities & Local Government 
and for Education on 26 May 2015. 

Key themes – Essentials of an Effective Rotherham Council 

7. The Plan’s improvement actions are grouped in line with the following four themes, 
recognised as essentials of an effective, modern local authority: 

 
8. The Plan covers a two year period, through to May 2017, with 2015/16 a 

fundamental “transition” year, where the focus must be to put in place some of the 
basics that the Council needs to move forward towards a clear commitment to 
continuous improvement in line with its best value duties.  

 
9. This progress report focuses on the initial progress being made in putting those basic 

building blocks in place. The actions in Phase 2 - from May 2016 as stronger 

Page 55



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 56

 

3 
 

leadership and a new, more positive culture is embedded within the council - will be 
reviewed and reported on in due course. 

Implementing the “Fresh Start” Improvement Plan 

10. The Council has developed an implementation strategy for the “Fresh Start” Plan, 
which builds on the outline governance arrangements set out within the Plan 
document itself – i.e. a “Joint Board” to oversee and challenge progress, drawing 
upon a supporting Officer Group. This Joint Board will meet monthly and includes 
Commissioners alongside the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, the Leader 
of the Opposition and a representative of the Rotherham Independents Group. It is 
chaired by the Lead Commi
[...]
8/see_our_plan_to_improve_rotherham/2  

Page 56



T h e  r e c o v e r y  a n d  r e s t o r a t i o n  s t o r y 57

 

4 
 

16. In total, there are 132 Improvement Plan project actions, each of which has been  
RAG-rated in line with the implementation strategy noted above and the following 
overall assessment can be reported: 

 
 
 
 
 

17. At this early stage in delivering the Plan, the fact that 95% of projects are reported to 
be at the expected stage of implementation, demonstrates the determination of 
Commissioners, Elected Members and officers across RMBC to work with 
Commissioners to address its improvement challenges.  
  

18. For 14% the required actions are completed, with outputs produced. 
 

19. 5% of actions have been assessed as at potential risk or missing target, including 
those whose starting date has slipped.  

 
20. The remaining 7% are not yet due to begin. The Joint Board will pay attention to 

these to ensure that action is taken on schedule. 

Key, tangible achievements 

21. Some of the key, tangible achievements to date include: 
 
i. Agreeing a new senior management structure, which was agreed by the 

Council on 3 June 2015, as well as confirming a number of key senior 
appointments (including a substantive new Director of Public Health). Further, 
critical appointments to the senior management tier will be made during the 
autumn, following the appointment of a recruitment partner to ensure the highest 
calibre candidates. 

ii. Consulting citizens, businesses and partners on a new vision for 
Rotherham. The successful delivery of an ambitious programme of consultation 
workshops to set a new vision for the council and the borough as a whole has 
been a key priority and is now drawing to a successful conclusion. The priority 
has been to maximise reach into community groups, businesses and partner 
organisations, and provide as many people as possible the opportunity to 
express their views. This has resulted in the expansi
[...]
6% to Sheffield, 

4.9% to Doncaster, 2.9% to Barnsley and 10.9% elsewhere. 37.1% of people working in Rotherham 

commute into the borough – 11.8% from Sheffield, 8.3% from Doncaster, 9.1% from Barnsley and 8.2% 

from elsewhere. Communities in peripheral parts of the borough have limited association with Rotherham 

town, particularly in the south and west where most people don’t work in Rotherham Borough area.

Of the working age population in Rotherham, 15,700 people have no qualifications (9.9%), similar to the 

regional average but above the national average of 8.6%. The percentage qualified at the highest levels 

(NVQ4+ or degree) is just 23.1%, below the regional average of 29.7% and well below the 35.7% national 

average.

RE
F:

 2
01

5-
09

-0
3 

C
om

m
is

si
on

er
s’

 6
 M

on
th

 P
ro

gr
es

s 
Re

vi
ew

 to
 D

C
LG

  

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Commissioners - Progress Since the Last Meeting (oral report)



Minutes of the meeting


  

 

1 

COMMISSIONERS’ PUBLIC MEETING WITH COUNCILLORS 
Wednesday, 28th October, 2015 

 
 
Present:- Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers (in the Chair, along with 
Commissioner Julie Kenny, Commissioner Stella Manzie, Commissioner Mary Ney 
and Commissioner Malcolm Newsam. 
 
Also in attendance:- Councillors Alam, Astbury, Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, Buckley, 
Burton, Cowles, Cutts, Ellis, Hamilton, Hoddinott, Hughes, Jepson, Mallinder, 
McNeely, Parker, Pickering, Price, Read, Reeder, Reynolds, Roche, Rose, 
Rushforth, Russell, John Turner, M. Vines, Wallis, Whelbourn, Whysall and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed, Jones, Middleton, 
Robinson, C. Vines and Watson. 
 
1. WELCOME  

 
 Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers welcomed everyone and re-stated 

from the first public meeting that its purpose was to allow the 
Commissioners to place in the public domain the progress of their work 
and receive the questions and / or comments of Elected Members and 
members of the public.   
 
Commissioner Myers also welcomed officials from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government, who were in attendance to observe 
the meeting. 
 
The meeting also allowed the three political party leaders to provide 
updates on their party’s progress.   
 

2. COMMISSIONERS - PROGRESS SINCE THE LAST MEETING IN 
JUNE, 2015  
 

 (a) Commissioner Newsam reported on recent appointments of key 
personnel in support of his priorities on social care improvements 
and tackling child sexual exploitation. There was a permanent senior 
management team within Children and Young People Services and a 
full complement of heads of service should be in post by Christmas.  
The CSE needs analysis work was continuing with Salford University 
as was joint activity with the National Crime Agency on the 
investigation of non-recent allegations of CSE.  Other work 
highlighted included joint commissioning with health and police 
partners, and Looked after Children’s Services including residential 
homes. 

 
(b) Commissioner Ney reported on implementation of the new Licensing 

Policy with CCTV cameras being installed in all taxis in the New 
Year. An audit of current taxi drivers against the set standards 
revealed 40% of 1200 had previous motoring or criminal convictions, 



  

 

2 

 

whilst 6% of drivers were assessed as in serious breach of the new 
standards. To date, 20 licences had been revoked. Premises 
licensing work was continuing with South Yorkshire Police, and the 
Safer Rotherham Partnership had launched a three-year Community 
Safety Strategy.  Further letters had been written to the Home 
Secretary following recent demonstrations in the town.   

 
(c) Commissioner Manzie reported progress on: building the partnership 

between Adult Social Care and Health; latest on the Corporate 
Improvement Plan; preparing the budget; the Devolution Deal for 
South Yorkshire; using the Rotherham Show for further consultation 
about the borough; recent arson attack in Swinton; improvement of 
the completion rate for Personal Development Plans across the 
Council, and supporting improvement to the democratic scrutiny 
process.  Work was continuing with the Health and Wellbeing, 
Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards.   

 
(d) Commissioner Kenny reported on: progress of the new Rotherham 

Together partnership; development of the Business Growth Plan; the 
Higher Education Business Plan and the Sheffield City Region 
Devolution Deal. Subject to planning permission, 333 acres of 
Pithouse West is being sold to Gulliver’s World and a successful 
Korean business programme could lead to the winning of business 
staying in the borough through South Korean government support. 
 

(e) Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers highlighted the budget position 
and the current financial issues facing the Council with a bid for 
additional funds being sought from Central Government.  Reporting 
progress to Department for Communities and Local Government was 
continuing with a request for further flexibilities to aid the Council.  
Shortlisting for the role of Chief Executive had taken place and a new 
senior management team should be in situ by Spring 2016. 

 
3. QUESTIONS FROM ELECTED MEMBERS  

 
 The following areas were raised:- 

 
(a) Lack of Ofsted consistency of outcomes. 
 
(b) The long-term plan for the site in Swinton following the arson attack 

with the potential for joined-up working with other agencies. 
 
(c) The urgent need for a child psychologist within the Virtual School 

and associated funding options. 
 
(d) Ofsted outcomes in relation to Rotherham’s Children’s’ Residential 

Homes and their performance. 
 
 
 



  

 

3 

(e) Mechanisms in place to ensure that the new jobs created in the 
Borough went to local people from Rotherham’s most deprived 
communities. 

 
(f) Sharing of any future devolution deal and whether funding 

allocations would be based on need. 
 
(g) How can members best support hard to reach groups and 

individuals, especially around the recent marches and 
demonstrations? 

 
(h) Potential cost duplications across the new management structure. 
 
(i) The possibility of financial support from Central Government to 

alleviate Rotherham’s long-term problems. 
 
(j) Current senior management appointments whilst frontline staff jobs 

were being cut.  Effect on communities. 
 
(k) Attracting and retaining social workers. 

 
(l) Other Councils’ responses to child sexual exploitation. 
 
(m) Lack of stability within senior officer level and the loss of historical 

organisational knowledge. 
 
(n) Staff opinion survey outcomes.   
 

4. PARTY LEADERS - REPORT ON PROGRESS  
 

 Group Leaders provided progress reports on their contributions to 
improvements within the Council and next steps. 
 
(a) Councillor Read, Leader of the Labour Group and Council, reported 

on: the Devolution Deal; development of the Rotherham Together 
Partnership; training and development of elected members; the 
consultation roadshows including feedback from those he spoke with, 
and the new Vision for Rotherham which he announced and read 
out. 

 
(b) Councillor Cowles read a statement from Councillor Vines, Leader of 

the UKIP minority party, referring to the DCLG inspection led by 
Louise Casey. UKIP welcomed the subsequent Government 
intervention and the party had risen to the challenge. UKIP felt lack of 
challenge to the Council’s Scrutiny process was a factor in its failure.  
UKIP’s alternative budget had been rejected and felt that the Labour 
group would not work with the minority parties. 
 

(c) Councillor Parker, Leader of the Rotherham Independents’ Group, 
spoke of Scrutiny not being fit for purpose, and he did not like the 



  

 

4 

 

nature of information being provided to the opposition parties, giving 
the example of reading about the residential homes in the Rotherham 
Advertiser before being contacted by the Labour Group.   

 
5. QUESTIONS FROM COMMISSIONERS/ ELECTED MEMBERS  

 
 The following areas were raised:- 

 
(a) A concern raised with the Leader but yet to receive a response   
 
(b) Recognition of the hard work of elected members on the Health 

Select Commission, noting good cross-party co-operation. 
 
(c) Invitations to attend any scrutiny meetings, which were open to the 

public. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 Only one member of the public chose to ask questions and points raised 
included:- 
 
(a) Preferred methods of responses to questions. 
 
(b) Advisory Cabinet Member allowances and whether it would affect 

Commissioners’ payment. 
 
(c) Observation that Commissioners had not brought any additional 

money into the borough which offset their allowances. 
 
(d) Senior management team structure growing and mirroring past 

structures. 
 
(e) Local representation and taxation. Commissioners and the previous 

Secretary of State had not been elected by him to spend local 
Council Tax money. 

 
(f) When are Commissioners leaving. 
 
Lead Commissioner Sir Derek Myers responded. 
 

7. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 13th January, 2016, 11.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 


